Liabilities
- carried at amortised cost 27,402  45,341  90,257

Financial assets comprise cash on hand and held at bank.

Financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables.

23. NATURE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The financial information presented above does not constitute statutory financial information of IVIX.

50

PART 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group. It has been prepared
on the basis of the notes below to illustrate the effect of the acquisition of IVIX on the net assets of Ovoca as if
the acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2017. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, will not represent the actual financial position
of the Enlarged Group as if the acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2017, or the date of Admission.

Ovoca
31 Dec 2017

(Note 1)

IVIX
31 Dec 2017

(Note 2)
 Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma
net assets

  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
  Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  988 - - 988
Available for sale financial assets  15,868 - - 15,868
Intangible assets  - 1,095 2,008 3,103
  16,856 1,095 2,008 19,959

Current assets
Inventories  4 55 - 59
Trade and other receivables  40 99 - 139
Cash and cash equivalents  5,549 6 (2,202) 3,353
   5,593  160 (2,202) 3,551

Total assets  22,449 1,255 (194) 23,510

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   46 73 - 119
Provisions  - 4 - 4
  46 77  123

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables  - 17 - 17
  - 17 - 17

Total liabilities  46 94  140

   Net assets  22,403 1,161 (194) 23,370

Notes:

1. The net assets of Ovoca have been extracted without adjustment from the financial information of Ovoca as referred
to in Part 3 of this document. No account has been taken of the activities of Ovoca subsequent to 31 December 2017.

2. The net assets of IVIX have been extracted without adjustment from the financial information of IVIX set out in Part 4

of this document. No account has been taken of the activities of IVIX subsequent to 31 December 2017.

3.  a) The pro forma statement of net assets does not reflect the fair value adjustments to the acquired assets and